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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I think the hon.

member is advocating a very dangerous principle that Government should undertake to say which organisation is reactionary. which is progr ... ive, which i, good and which is not. Now .. for example. Governmenl hllve tllken II decision aboul the RSS that lIovernmcnt employees should not associate themselves with it. DocI he agree with it or not '!

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Let
me makc my point clear. I asked which arc the organisations working within Ihe framework of the Conslitulion.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I would say
Ihat this matter will ultimately have 10 be ieft 10 the people. As for those organisations which arc doing aOli-conslitution~1

work etc .• I Ihink Government· are bound to lake aclion.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Is Ihis orcaDisation working within Ihe Conslitution or not '?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: On present information, there is nOlhing 10 prove Ihal it is working against Ihe Conslitution.

SI-IRI YOGENDRA SHARMA: I can give him the c~nstitulion of the organisation.

MR. DEPUTY· SPEAKER : No.

Weather Forecasting for Agriculture

*422. SHRI O. N. PATODIA . Will
Ihe Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state:

(ai whether it is a fact that severe loss is caused every year to crops either due to untimely rain!', exce~sive rains in (:'arl~
of the country. floods etc. and n,uch of it can be avoided if the facilities for wealher forecasting arc made available to the agriculturists in a more scientific and efficient way than at present according 10 the experts;

,u) if so, whelher Government have considered the matter; and

(c) if so, the particulars of the sleps taken. if any, 10 improve Ihe communica-
tiOD syslem ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION lOR. SAROJINI MAHISHID:
(al to I.C). Whether forecast sarc available to agriculturists through Ihe radio and the press.
Farmers' Whcather Bulletins are broadcast Ihrough Ihe All India Radio in relio-
nallanguages at fixed limes. The quCltion of improvement in weather forccasliol on the basis of Ialest research and development ill I/)~ field is always "e~1 IIJIder . review by
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GovemmeDt. The Departmcnt of Me/coro-
IOIY bas maintained steady improvcment in anticipating and issuinll timely warnings about Ooods, cyclones, heavy or untimcly rainfalls, and untimcly drought. It will takc an active part in the World Weather Watch scheme drawn up by the World Meteorological Organisation, which is aimed at improvement of weather forecasts on a world-wide scale.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : Before I put my supplementary, I would submit that my question has nOt been an<wrred. I asked whether it is a fact that severe loss is eausrd every year to crop<. The reply is silent on thaI.

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM ANO
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) :
It i. obvious that there is 10" cau<ed by weather vagaries. It i< hardly nece'san' to reiterate thaI.

SHRI D. N, PATODIA : Enormous benefit can be derived by agriculture by Utilisation of meteorological and scietific de\elopments. This has been recognised all over the world. Many countries have also taken advantage of it. In India, two eminent scientists, Dr. L. S. Mathur, Director General of Observatories and Dr. Swaminathan, Director, IAR!. have said from time to time that if proper co-ordination can be effected between Meteorological developments and agriculture-planning. 20 per cent production can be raised in agriculture (according to Dr. Mathur) and in the area covered b) the south-wcst monsoon. production can be doubled from Rs 10000 crores to Rs. 20,000 crorell (according to Dr.
Swaminathan). In spite of this, we in India nealcct thcse deveiopment.. As early as 1967, there were certain propos&ls, one of which was to sct up four special Iype radars on thc coastline to make load and d:pcnd-
able forecast wi;h regard to weather. The othcr proposal WoIS that a hydro-mcteoro-
loaical division was proposed to be set up I!) predict drouaht a. well as flood. I should like to know from the hon. Mini.ter whcther in respect of Ihese two specific proposals Iny advance has been made and if so. wha:
prollrcss bas been achieved? If nOt, what are the reasoDS for the delay and why are sud! matten permitted 10 be nqlected ?

DR.. KARAN SINGH : Tbere i. •

.cheme in the melOOroloaical departmcnt II)
ICI up eillhl cyclonc warninl Slations on Ihe coastlinc. Thc radar equipment for ono of these has arrived and IS under installation in Visakhapatnam and it is likely to be complcted by the cnd of this year. We are h()peful of complcting the remainina seveD stations in the course of the Fourth Plan.
Orders for these radars are being placed on the Dharat Electronic~ because previously all the equipment used to be imported from abroad. Now we are able to manufacture this equipment within the country. The orders will be placed soon nnd within the Fourth Plan period the scheme of eight stations on our coastline is likely to be completed Once that is done our ability to predict cyclones and thereby help in woather forc-
casting will be greatly'improved. The second part of the han. Member's qucstion with rcg~td to the department of hydro-meteorology is also included in thc Fourth Plan lind work on that is being undertaken.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA ; My question has not been anowered. This was proposed as early as 1967. Why has there been 10 much delay in implementing it ? Why this
.Iow prolre51 ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : The delay i. there because the Fourth Plan, as the han.
Member is perhaps aware, started .. only On the 1st April of this year and before the plan was finalised. it would not be ipossible for us to undertake the scheme. because we do not have the resources.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: I heard the hon. Minister say something about Indi ..
participatinll in the world plan •. It i. known that there is a World Weather Watch scheme and accordinll to that plan, Melbourne, Moscow and Washinllton will he the main trunk circuit. India is expected to be one of the rellional centres and from India 24 important centres will he fed. With reaard to the scuina up of thc centre in India, i. it likely to be complcted by 1971 ?
If so, what progress has been made? If iJ is not likely to be cnmpleted by 1971, what are the reasons ror the delay and by what time is it expccted to be complcted '!

DR. KARAN SINOH : In my reply J have made ,~c mention of Ibe worl4 weather watch-WWW_nd this scheme bas been included in tbe Fourtb Plan and a provis'oD of Rs. 8.75 crores is made and work on it is likely to start soon. I do not think that such a major scheme can be completed in the course of one or two years.
My understand in, is that' by the end of the Fourth Plan we should be able to implement lit least the first part of this inter-
nationnal project, WWW ... (lnterrupl/oIIS.)

SHRI SHIVAJIRAO S. DESHMUKH:
Is the Government aware of the fact that the weather forecast machinery is almost 100 years old and they forecast weather in a terminology which is hardly understood by tbe persons who forecast the weather as to what they are forecasting and is of no help to the farmers to whom it is intended, with the result that the farmers in India have come to rely more on Panchang as a reliable forecast machinery than the machinery at the disposal of the Government lind the weather bulletins broadcast in India and if so, have the Government any idea of broddcasting paochanll fore-
~astl whicb is more relillble in comparison ?

DR_ KARAN SINGH : It so happens that IIpart from the lIepartment of meteorology being io my ministry the Rashtriya Panchang is also brought out by my ministry. So, the hon. Member is most welcome to tnke advantuge of that 01$0.
As far as broadcast is concerned, it is made in Bnlllish, Hindi and other regional lanllu-
ales, in as simple terms as possible so that the alriculturists can follow it.

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL: The hon. Minister seems to be a little ignorant of the subject and that is why he has brought in the idea of Panchang. I wish to remind him-and I am talkins on very load authority-that Shri Biswanath Das who was the former Governor of Uuar Pradesh and a former Chief Minister of Orissa, once addressed the Thinkers' Forum at Chandilarh, Bnd he said that our fore-
fathen had developed this science to such an extent that we could make weather aSlCssment for the nut 10 yean and our
~roppln. pattern used to be based on this welt her assessment; we knew as to how much rain was loioll 10 fall in I particular area of tbe country, and we decided our crop pallern on the asseument wbich CCluld be made for 10 yean. So, may I now whether tbe Governmont is making any _
of Buch useful knowledge which an Institution started by Mr. Biswanath Das has already imparted to human knowledlle?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Tbe Thinkera'
Forum of Chandisarh, of which the hon.
Memb~r is a distinguished participant,-if they would offer to give me the benefit of their specialised knowledge in this regard I would be happy to take into consideration.

SHRI S. M. SOLANKI : May I know whether the Government is aware of the fact that last year, the floods bad created sreat bavoc and tremendous loss to the coun\! y in different pariS of our land?
This destruction was caused by Narmadl and Tapti. Last year, in his statement, Dr. K. L. Rao had said amons other things, thai for a remedy of this flood situation in India, he was consultinl the Secretary. Gene ral of the United Nations Organisation, Mr. U Thant. Apart from that a.pect, in view of the severe loss of numerous human beings and loss of lood. and valuable malerials, which was due to the absence of the facility of weather forecasts and our uoadvanced communication system, may I know from the Government whether .he Government is lIoing to take suitable steps to advance credit and create such facilities at the time of the monsoon in the areas where damase due to floods Is caused every year?

DR_ KARAN SINGH : As 1 pointed out, it is true that because we lack Ihe proper cyclone warning system on our coastline, a great deal of damase is done, which could perhaps be avoided had we installed this system. Therefore, in the Fourtb Plan, BS I have submitted, we have got a proposal to instal these eight weather watching sta_
lions, and once they are installed, I am hopeful that the prediction situation would improve considerably, and the tremendous loss of life and property which takes plago every year could be minimised.

SHRI B. P. MANDAL: May I know
If the hon. Minister is aware that the weather forecast is 10 faulty that whCD there is I foreclst of rainfall, tbere it briabt lunshlne, and wben there Is I forc:tlSt of rair weatbor, there Is raiDfaJl ?
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DR. KARAN SINGH: I do not think such a sweeping statement is really justified.
It is true that forecasts sometimes turn out to be wrong, but a forecast, by its very definition, is an intelligent guess, and guesses also can sometimes turn out to be wrong.
There is no way yet devised even in the most advanced countries of the world to predict infallibly what the weathe~ is going to be. This we find in the United States and the Soviet Union; even there, it is difficult. Therefore, while I am not deny-
inll the fact and saying that we do not make mistakes-I think it would he wrong to condemn the entire department.

SOME HON. MEMBERS rnse-

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: The question has been sufficiently covered. You have had sufficient information. Every time if I go on for 20 minutes with each question, I cannot possibly conclude even three questions. Shri Lobo Prabhu. Next
Question.

Industrial and Scienti6c Research in the 3rd Plan

.423. SHRI LOBO PRABAU: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(a 1 the return in terms of discoveries for the expenditure of Rs. S8 crores on Industrial and Scientific Research in the in the third Plan:

(b) whether any of the discoveries were commercially utilised ; if so, the details thereof with figures of the value of resulting production;

(c) what is the plan for utilisation by the National Research Development Corporation and will it undertake this afler commercial concerns have declined to give trials; and

(d) whether there are organisations similar to National Research Development Corporation in other countries ?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V. K. R.
V. RAO) : (a) and (b). Contributions made by the National Laboratories/Institutes towards scieDli6c: research and industrial dneJopment arc described in the brochure entitled '25 Years of CSIR', and tho progress of utilisation of research results is given in the following publications brouRIII out by the CSIR :-

(i) Research for industries 1964

(iil Data on Research
Utilisation 1965

fiii) Data on Research
Utilisation 19~

Copies of the above publications tU'C available in the Library of Parliament.

Data on Research Utilisation for the year 1967 is under print and a copy of the same will be supplied to the Library of Parliament.

Till 1966·67, 120 processes w~re reported
to be in production. The value of the product Wa9 approKimately R •. 453.00 laklls during 1966·67.

(c) Normally. processes developed by the National Laboratories are released by N.R.D.C. to the Industry for commerelal exploitation by advertisement or throu,h negotiations. In selected cases whero indu~try does not lake up commercial ellploi-
t.tion, the N.R.D.C, itself sets up pilot plants for the uploilation of re.earch results from Laboratories.

(d) Yes, Sir.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : Sir, the learned Minister has referred me to learned publications, This Hou.c and I would have liked him to mention at least one discovery from research which has be:n commercially ClIploited. It is not enouRh so say that you have earned Rs. 450 lakhs in one years as apinst an investment of Rs. S3 crores. It is not even ten per cent of the invostmeDt.
What i. imporlant i$ that it should be known that our research has proceeded in Ihe last twenty years to the poinl of makiDl import of foreiRn research unnecessarily. I would like to know, therefore, from the Minister, 6rst, of some discoveries or commercial value and, secondly, to what elltent our research has proceeded to make il unnccs-
sary for us to import so larllCly from abroad?

DR. V. K .. R. V. RAO : Sir, I would
refer the hon. Member to the publication

